

## [RU] Fines amass as social networks violate law

**IRIS 2021-10:1/1**

*Andrei Richter  
Comenius University (Bratislava)*

On 8 November 2021, Justice of the Peace T.Vakhrameev in Moscow issued two resolutions in relation to violations by social networks of Article 13.41 (paragraph 2) of the Code of Administrative Offences of the Russian Federation. Under the provisions of the Code, a failure to comply with the requirement of Roskomnadzor (the Federal Service for Supervision of Communications, Information Technology and Mass Media) to block access to information banned in Russia or to remove information recognised as illegal in Russia under the Federal Statute “On Information, Information Technologies and on the Protection of Information”, and to continue to host providers or website owners (including foreign ones) providing such information, shall lead to significant monetary fines.

The fines for legal entities amount to between RUB 800 000 and RUB 4 million. The unlawful information in this case included; “information with calls to extremist activities”; child pornography; drug use; and “unfaithful information and untruthful socially significant information” (see IRIS Extra 2021).

The Justice of the Peace imposed a fine of RUB 4 million (around EUR 48 400) on Telegram Messenger Inc., and RUB 2 million on Google LLC. These rulings open the way for imposing – in case that the violations persist – further fines on these companies that would amount to 10 percent of their annual profit (in Russia).

It would appear that between January and October 2021 the Russian courts have fined Facebook, Twitter, Telegram, Google and TikTok a total of RUB 180 million.

### ***Постановление о назначении административного наказания***

<https://mos-sud.ru/422/cases/admin/details/75454bed-cf79-44ba-9d5c-a0c46c16382d?formType=shortForm&caseNumber=&participant=%D0%A2%D0%B5%D0%BB%D0%B5%D0%B3%D1%80%D0%B0%D0%BC&uid=&year=&caseDateFrom=&caseDateTo=&caseFinalDateFrom=&caseFinalDateTo=&judge=&codex=&publishingState=&hearingRangeDateFrom=&hearingRangeDateTo=&sessionRoom=&sessionRangeTimeFrom=&sessionRangeTimeTo=&sessionType=&docsDateFrom=&docsDateTo=&documentStatus=&documentType=>

*Judge of Peace of circuit 1422 of the Tagansky district of the City of Moscow.  
Resolution on the imposition of an administrative penalty*

***РКН рассказал о штрафах Facebook, Twitter, Telegram, Google и Tiktok, AIF***

[https://aif.ru/society/web/rkn\\_rasskazal\\_o\\_shtrafah\\_facebook\\_twitter\\_telegram\\_google\\_i\\_tiktok](https://aif.ru/society/web/rkn_rasskazal_o_shtrafah_facebook_twitter_telegram_google_i_tiktok)

*Roskomnadzor spoke about fines on Facebook, Twitter, Telegram, Google and Tiktok, AIF*

